
Budget 2020-2021  
Questions from our Community and Answers from the District 

 
#1-15 Posted on 5.26.2020 

1 

Question/Comment:  “Since March they have had very little expense. Where’s all 
the savings???” 
 
Answer:   Appropriated Fund Balance is the savings from prior years that the 
district uses to pay for expenses in the budget to reduce taxes.  The District has 
increased the Appropriated Fund balance for the 2020-2021 budget by $1.1 million 
dollars in an effort to reduce taxes.  

2 

Question/Comment:  “There should have been huge utility savings with school 
being closed, take the money from that.”: 
 
Answer:  The District has still maintained the temperature and air quality during 
the pandemic. In addition, electricity was utilized to keep the servers running to 
allow for remote learning by more than 1,500 students and teachers.  While there 
have been utility savings, they were considered when increasing the Appropriated 
Fund balance by $1.1 million dollars.  

3 

Question/Comment:  “Most sports costs are funded by monies generated by 
Sports Boosters, primarily the CornFest parking fees. Will there be sports in 
2020-2021?” 
 
Answer: The District plans to offer sports in 2020-21 and will not know what this 
looks like until we receive further guidance from NYS regarding funding and safety 
measures. 

4 

Question/Comment:  “If the governor cuts school funding up to 20% like he’s 
threatened, there will be major cuts and no extra curricular activities.”  
 
Answer:  The District is anxiously awaiting the governor’s information regarding 
budgetary cuts and reviewing all areas where cost savings can be achieved in an 
effort to offer students the best educational experience the community can afford. 
 

5 

Question/Comment: “Do school board members need to live in the Eden School 
District? How much do they get paid to be on the Board of Education?” 
 
Answer: School board members must live within the school district and are 
elected volunteers who receive no pay for the work they do. 
 

 



 

6 

Question/Comment:  “Will we get our rebates this year?” 
 
Answer: The NYS Star program rebates will continue for property owners who do 
not receive a STAR reduction on their tax bills. This program is not dependent on 
the school budget.  
 
The NYS Property Tax Relief Credit, which began in 2016 ended on June 30, 
2019, No one in NYS will receive this credit for the 2020-2021 school year.  

7 

Question/Comment:  In 2019, the voters approved the use of funds from the 
Vehicle Reserve Fund. Money was later transferred back into this fund. What did 
you purchase with the approved money from the 2019 Proposition and why did the 
district put more money into this fund? 
 
Answer: The school district purchased buses and maintenance equipment per the 
District Proposition which was passed by the voters. The District funds this reserve 
with savings at the end of a fiscal year which allows the district to replace buses to 
ensure student safety. 

8 

Question/Comment:  “After reviewing the flyer that accompanied my absentee ballot, as 
I understand it, the contingency budget would go into effect if the proposed budget is not 
passed.  How is it that, as shown on page 3 of the flyer, the Program Component would 
increase from $22,359,825 (proposed budget) to $22,820,007 (contingency budget) in the 
event the proposed budget is voted down?  That makes no sense whatsoever.” 
 
Answer:  The contingency budget allocates some district costs based upon the total costs 
in each component.  In a contingency budget, costs would be reduced from areas that 
least affect students so the program component receives a larger portion of that allocation. 
This means that the tasks still need to happen, but someone else would be responsible for 
completing them.  

9 

Question: “Assuming fund balance is more and only 4% can be used for 
unassigned fund balance, why wouldn’t a larger amount be used to lower the tax 
rate versus adding more to reserves which I believe total at this point is over $10 
million with a maximum of over $30 million if fully funded based on the reserve 
information posted on the website for June 2019.” 
Answer:  The District has increased the Appropriated Fund balance for the 
2020-2021 budget by $1.1 million dollars in an effort to reduce taxes. We also fund 
reserves so the district can utilize savings for future budgets to keep tax rates 
stable. 
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10 

Question: “Why would these items below NOT be reduced in cost and 
available to reduce taxes?” 
 
Answers: 
Example: 
-less for transportation (gas/diesel/tires/oil, repairs, etc) 
Answer: The savings in transportation this year will result in a reduction of 
transportation aid next year because we receive state aid based upon 
expenditures of the prior year.  It is anticipated that the district will lose $545,333 in 
aid because of this Pandemic. 
 
Example: 
-less bus driver pay due to no sports/field trips 
-less for referees due to no sports 
-less fitness center overseeing costs as that was closed 
-no substitutes needed 
Answer:  Savings from will become part of the year end fund balance analysis and 
utilized for the increase of Appropriated Fund Balance of $1.1 million.. 
 
Example: 
no overtime necessary 
Answer: Typically, overtime costs are minimal, but any savings will become part of 
the year end fund balance analysis and utilized for the increase of Appropriated 
Fund Balance of $1.1 million. 
 
Example: 
-less utilities (lighting, heat, water) 
Answer: 
The District has still maintained the temperature and air quality during the 
pandemic. In addition, electricity was utilized to keep the servers running to allow 
for remote learning by more than 1,500 students and teachers.  While there have 
been utility savings, they were considered when increasing the Appropriated Fund 
balance by $1.1 million dollars.  
 
Example: 
-less copier costs due to teachers being unable to use the building 
Answer: The District copiers were utilized for creation of student work to ensure 
students without internet connectivity received a fair and equitable education 
during the Pandemic. 
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Question 10 continued: “Why would these items below NOT be reduced in 
cost and available to reduce taxes?” 
 
Example: 
-less office supplies 
Answer: Savings from will become part of the year end fund balance analysis and 
utilized for the increase of Appropriated Fund Balance of $1.1 million.. 
 
 
Example: 
-summer school costs? Were they encumbered for the 2020 SPED program? 
Answer: The District does not yet know what challenges or associated costs will 
be for the virtual summer school program and typically does not encumber the 
funds until the school year in which they occur happens. 
 
Example: 
-with mid year retirements, lower salary for new employees 
Answer: The district does not have any mid year retirement commitments at this 
time. 
 
Example: 
-lesser 2020 salary for new administrative staff retirement replacements? 
Superintendent, PPS Admin, Buildings & Grounds Admin 
Answer: The 2020-2021 budget was calculated with all known retirements at the 
time. 
 

11 

 
Question:  “Why does NYS allow districts to have reserves?” 
 
Answer: Budgets are estimates of future costs.  In an attempt to create transparency and 
allow districts to save funds for future budgets the state allows districts to create and use 
reserves for specific purposes so that taxpayers can easily identify the use of savings. 
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12 

 
Question:  “The District has 12 different reserve funds.  4 of which need taxpayer 
approval to use and 4 of which have been added within the last 2 years. Taxes 
have increased yearly with the budget being over estimated yearly.  
  
The majority of Fund balances (surplus funds) are used to create and add to 
reserves instead of giving taxpayer relief. With the state of emergency we are 
currently in, it would certainly assist the stakeholders (taxpayers) if tax rates were 
held stable or lowered.” 
 
Answer: The budget process starts 18 months before the final dollar is spent.  The district 
must budget for unknown costs such as new high cost students, legal fees and in this 
case, costs associated with a Pandemic even before the school year is near finished. 
Throughout the school year the administrative team attempts to contain costs, which often 
results in savings that are placed into reserves to lower taxes in future years.  
 
Funds from the reserves are being utilized in the 2020-2021 budget in the amount of 
$1,688,953,   in  addition to the $1,862,822 in Appropriated Fund Balance for a total of 
$3,551,775 of accumulated district savings. 
 

13 

 
Question:  “The detailed listing on page 2 of the flyer shows the Program Component 
under the proposed budget to total $23,233,567 yet on page 3 it is shown as $22,359,825. 
Which is it?  Why is there a difference between the two figures?  I also noted a difference 
between the Capital Components listed on the two pages, yet the figure for the 
Administrative Component is the same on both pages (as one would expect it to be). 
 
Answer: Unfortunately, an error occurred in what was sent to the printers for the Budget 
Notice.  Page 2 of the flyer is correct.  A corrected version will be available tomorrow on 
the district website. 
 

14 

 
Question  “Why can’t you refund the savings to each property owner?” 
 
Answer:  Every $100,000 in tax refund would result in approximately $0.12 per $1,000 of 
assessed value, based upon the 2019 property assessments. The district has no system 
for calculating and refunding taxes for each individual property.  
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15 

Question: As per appropriations status report 4/30/20:  
$3,197,270.47 expensed (money needed to cover known costs) 
$7,964,821.16 encumbered (money projected to be spent based on prior years) 
$3,197,270.47 available (aka fund balance of which 4% legally allowed for 
“unassigned fund balance which is basically an emergency fund) 
The encumbered amounts were projected PRIOR to the pandemic.  The 
subsequent shut down of the school resulted in much less needed to be 
encumbered and should be transferred to the available/fund balance, correct? 
 
Answer:  Encumbered items are items which have been ordered and not yet paid.  All 
the expensed and encumbered items are 2019-2020 school year orders. Any items that 
are not received and/or utilized will become part of the fund balance analysis done 
annually during the audit.  In addition, items not used due to the pandemic will be utilized 
in the 2020-21 school year.  
  

 
 
#16-29   Posted June 1, 2020 
 

16 Question: “Why are you providing food to students who do not attend Eden 
schools?” 
 
Answer:  Per executive order of the governor, public schools are responsible for 
providing food for all students 18 and under who live in the school district, 
regardless of where they go to school. Eden prepares about 1300 meals per day 
for each day of the week, including weekends. We utilize a combination of pickup 
and delivery Monday through Friday. We are responsible for abiding by all safety 
precautions for COVID, including masks, gloves, minimizing touch points and 
social distancing. Each meal is wrapped and kept cool for the trip with ice packs. 
There are three staff members on each bus daily to deliver food.  

17 Question:  “Why are you paying your teachers when school is closed?” 
 
Answer:  Per executive order of the governor, public schools are responsible for 
providing instruction to all of its students during a school closure. Eden has 
distributed over 1200 computers for students to use during the closure. Our 
technology department has been available daily for tech issues by students and 
teachers. Some families do not have internet or adequate connectivity. These 
families may receive instruction by packets, or use the hotspots available in the 
school parking lots. There has been a very high level of engagement by our 
students and families.  
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18 Question: “Why can’t I come in to vote for the budget? I don’t want to vote by 
absentee ballot. I can come in to vote for the Primaries. How much is this going to 
cost? What discounts do you get? Who is counting the ballots?” 
 
Answer:  Per executive order of the governor, public schools can only utilize 
absentee ballots for the annual vote this year. There is no walk-in voting. More 
than 10,000 ballots were mailed home to eligible voters. We estimate that the cost 
to the district for ballots, postage and envelopes will be in excess of $15,000. The 
district does not receive any discounts from NYS for this process. The district has 
hired election inspectors from Erie County to count the ballots.  
 
 

19 Question: “You should have huge savings because there were no sports.” 
 
Answer:  The last day of student and teacher attendance this year was March 12. 
JV and Varsity sports had started, modified had not. Some of the clubs/activities 
continued since they are considered essential and have work to complete. A few 
examples are: Middle School yearbook, High School yearbook, Graduation 
Coordinator, Senior Class, Varsity Club. Stipends are prorated per days worked. 
 

20 Question:  “You should have savings because there were no field trips.” 
 
Answer:  The district does not pay for field trips and has not for several years. 
 

21 Question:  “Why is the district purchasing buses again?” 
 
Answer:  The district has a 9 year replacement schedule for approximately 33 
busses. This puts approximately 150,000 miles on a bus before we sell it. This 
means that each year there will be 3-4 buses on a proposition for voter approval in 
order to keep up with this replacement schedule. The proposition for vehicle 
purchases is funded by a reserve.  
 
 

22 Question:  “There is no summer school this year. You must be saving money.” 
 
Answer:  “Per executive order of the governor, summer school must be held 
remotely this year. Eden provides summer school for students with disabilities who 
require 12 month schooling. Since the majority of cost for summer school is 
staffing, there is little to no savings. Driver Education is cancelled.  
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23 Question:  “How do you know if you are even having school in the fall? Why do 
you need more money?” 
 
Answer:  The district has not received detailed guidance regarding the opening of 
school in the fall. This does not mean that we will not have school. We are 
responsible for providing instruction beginning in September, regardless of what it 
“looks” like. We do know that we are responsible for purchasing PPE for all 
employees. We are responsible for ensuring that our staff and students wear PPE 
and practice increased handwashing/hygiene. We anticipate our costs increasing 
in these budget lines. 
 

24 Question:  What are BOE costs and why did they increase from 6K to 15K? 
 
Answer: The BOE costs are for items such as office supplies, periodicals, 
mandated school board training and liability insurance.  In the past, the District 
was unable to break out the BOE liability insurance because our former insurance 
carrier did not provide the detail on our bill, and it was listed under General 
Liability.  In 2019-20, the District changed its liability insurance carrier to lower 
liability insurance costs and the new carrier provides the detail.  In an effort to be 
transparent, the liability insurance was budgeted according to the new information 
the district received.  100% of the “increase” in this line is for liability insurance, 
which was included in a different line in the 2019-2020 budget, which has the 
corresponding decrease. 
 

25 Question:  “Enrollment has decreased, why do you need more money?” 
 
Answer:  Enrollment at the lower grades has been steadily increasing from the 
mid 70s to approximately 100 over the past four years. The district responded to 
this increase in enrollment by adding a class at 3rd grade last year, 2nd grade the 
year before that, 1st grade the year before that and K, as well. Class sizes at PK-2 
average 20-21, and for grades 3-5 they average 21-24. This coming year there is 
an extra 4th grade class in the budget to keep class sizes at or below 24. 
Enrollment at the Middle & High School is flat.  
 

26 Comment:  “You are replacing the parking lot again.” 
 
Answer:  The sidewalk in front of the MSHS auditorium entrance was just 
replaced, not the parking lot. This sidewalk has been on the list for replacement for 
many years. The district will receive approximately 72% of the cost of the sidewalk 
replacement next year from NYS. 
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27 Question:  “Will you have sports next year?” 
 
Answer:  The district has not received guidance regarding fall athletics, or any 
other season.  
 

28 Question: “What happened to the GPS units that were in the budget two years 
ago? 
 
Answer:  The district purchased new routing software. The package included new 
GPS units for the buses. These GPS units are used to diagnose computer issues 
remotely and locate a bus out on the road, two important features in emergencies. 
These GPS units do NOT function like Google Maps. These features have been 
functional for the past two years. Also included in this package is software so that 
parents can locate their own child’s bus when it is enroute. Due to the geography 
of the Eden school district, we have experienced many challenges with 
connectivity. We thank the parents in various parts of the district for piloting this 
software. We believe we have worked out most of the glitches and hope to be 
ready to open up this software to all parents this fall. Please know, however, that 
connectivity may continue to be an issue depending on where you live and where 
the bus is at a particular time.  

 
29 

Question:  “Do I have to sign the envelope to have my vote count?” 
 
Answer:  The absentee ballot envelope must be signed in order to be canvassed. 
If not, it must be set aside (unopened) and returned to the District Clerk. 
 

  
#30-35   Posted on June 4, 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 

Question:  “How much are in current reserve accounts (please list individually) 
and the total amount of all reserves? (this appears to be different from what was 
published under reserves on the webpage for June 30, 2019)” 

Answer: 

Reserve Projected Balance 6/30/2020 

Available for Budgetary Purposes 

Worker’s Compensation Reserve  $     311,950 

Unemployment Reserve  $     206,730 
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ERS Reserve  $  2,533,037 

TRS Reserve  $    100,043 

Employee Accrued Benefit Liability $  1,036,181 

Subtotal Available for Budgetary Purposes        $  4,187,941 

Available for Stated Use 

Liability Reserve  $     542,387 

Tax Certiorari  $         7,003 

Repair Reserve  $     323,195 

Subtotal Available for Stated Use  $     872,585 

Require Voter Authorization to Use for Specified Purpose 

Capital Reserve Vehicle  $  1,260,372 

Capital Reserve Technology  $     400,104 

Capital Reserve Building  $  3,302,078 

Subtotal Requires Voter Authorization $  4,962,554 

Total Reserves $10,023,080 

 
 
 
 
 

31 

Question:  Which reserves will you be taking the $1,688,953 “from reserves (your 
answer to question 12)” for the 20/21 school year? 

Answer: 

 Used in 20-21 Budget   
Remaining after Budget 

Capital Reserve Vehicle $674,272 $   586,100 

Capital Reserve Technology $367,470 $     32,634 
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Employee Accrued Benefit Liability $170,625 $   865,556 

Unemployment Reserve $  78,624 $   128,106 

Worker’s Compensation Reserve $116,732 $   195,218 

ERS Reserve $281,230  $2,533,037 

 
 
 
 
 
 

32 

Question:  How much more in surplus funds (I am assuming you should have a 
good estimate) over and above the “$1,862,822 in Appropriated Fund Balance 
(also from the answer to question 12)” that you are using for 20/21 will be available 
after the stated Appropriated Fund Balance is deducted? 

Answer:  The Pandemic has created concerns over reduced 2019-2020 revenues 
in areas such as the Sales Tax, which is being estimated at 25% less than 
projected by Erie County.  In addition, the 2020-2021 NYS budget gave the 
Governor the ability to reduce school district state aid up to 20% dependent upon 
the April 30th revenues and expenditures not varying from the budget by more 
than 1%.  The April 30th NYS revenues were 14% less than budgeted.  School 
districts have received no guidance of the impact to the 2019-20 state aid.  At this 
time the district is not anticipating any 2019-20 surplus. 

 
33 

Question:  Will the surplus amount then be added to reserve funds? 

Answer:  The District anticipates no additional surplus funds for the 2019-2020. 

 
 

34 

Question:  If there is a substantial surplus, shouldn’t more be used to lower tax 
rate versus being put into reserves at this time? 

Answer:  The District is not anticipating adding any funds to reserves at this time. 

 
 

35 

Question:  Also the question was asked why the BOE account was well over 
double last year’s amount that has not been answered and Jen Horschel stated it 
would be answered in the Q & A. 

Answer:  See #24 
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